

No. 08-10100
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: RICHARD ALLEN,
Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants

v.

JAMES CALLAHAN,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Civil Action 2:06-cv-695-WKW/ 2:06-cv-919-WKW

APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Vincent R. FitzPatrick, Jr.
Heather K. McDevitt
Stephanie Cohen
White & Case LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 819-8200

Randall S. Susskind
Cathleen I. Price
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

*Attorneys for Appellee
James Callahan*

January 18, 2008

EXECUTION SET FOR JANUARY 31, 2008

In Re: Richard Allen
(*Callahan v. Allen, et al.*)

No. 08-10100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Summary of Mr. Callahan’s Claim	8
B. Summary of the Record Below	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND THE LEGAL STANDARD	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	13
A. The District Court Correctly Applied the Threshold Standard.....	13
B. The District Court Employed the Correct Eighth Amendment Standard.....	15
C. Callahan Has Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	20
1. Mr. Callahan’s Claim Survived the State’s Summary Judgment Motion	20
2. Mr. Callahan’s Claim Is Not Speculative	22

3.	The District Court Correctly Held that Findings by Other Courts that Similar Protocols Are Unconstitutional Establish that Mr. Callahan Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	28
4.	Statute of Limitations.....	33
5.	Summary	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY BALANCED THE EQUITIES OF THE REMAINING CRITERIA OF THE STAY ANALYSIS.....	37
A.	The District Court Correctly Held that Callahan Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Stay of Execution.....	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BALANCE OF HARM FAVORS A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	41
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	43
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CALLAHAN PURSUED HIS CAUSE OF ACTION WITH DILIGENCE	46
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FACTORS OTHER THAN THE TRADITIONAL FOUR-PART TEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ALSO JUSTIFY A STAY OF EXECUTION	48
A.	All Writs Act	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alderman v. Donald</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1474-BBM (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2007)	36
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Callaway</i> , 398 F. Supp. 176 (N.D. Ala. 1975)	15
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 128 S. Ct. 740, No. 07395, 2007 WL 4248619 (Dec .5, 2007)	42
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	18, 19
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007).....	6
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Berry v. Epps</i> , 128 S. Ct. 531, No. 07-7348 (07A367), 2007 WL 3156229 (Oct. 30, 2007)	42
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06CT3018H, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. April 7, 2006)	32, 39
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Cooley v. Taft</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1156, 2006 WL 3762133, slip op. (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2006).....	46
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198, 119 S.Ct. 1915 (1999)	34-5
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	40
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 07A304, 2007 WL 3018923 (Oct. 17, 2007)	42-43

<i>Gartrell v. Knight</i> , 546 F. Supp. 449 (N.D. Ala. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Grayson v. Allen</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	11
<i>Grayson v. Allen</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1032-WKW, 2007 WL 1491009 (M.D. Ala. May 21, 2007).....	12, 36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909 (1976)	16
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	passim
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006).....	19-20
<i>Home Oil Co. v. Sam's East, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	14
<i>J.E. Hanger, Inc. v. Scussel</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1546 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	14
<i>Jones v. Allen</i> , 485 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Jones v. Allen</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	36
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int'l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007).....	31-32
<i>Mark Dunning Industrial, Inc. v. Perry</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1504 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	15, 37
<i>McNair v. Allen et al.</i> , Nos. 2:06-cv-695-WKW, 2:06-cv-919-WKW, 2007 WL 4463489, Mem. Op. and Order (M.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2007)	passim
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	32
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	29
<i>Munoz v. Oceanside Resorts, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000)	34

<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , No. 5:06-cv-00110-SWW at 5-6 (E.D. Ark. June 26, 2006)	46
<i>Norris v. Jones</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 07A311, 2007 WL 2999165 (Oct. 16, 2007)	43
<i>Oken v. Sizer</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2004).....	46
<i>Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. Mestre</i> , 701 F.2d 1365 (11th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	38-9
<i>In re Richard</i> , 128 S. Ct. 37 (Sept. 25, 2007)	43
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991).....	37, 39
<i>Schwab v. Florida</i> , 128 S. Ct. 644, No. 07A383, 2007 WL 3380059 (Nov. 15, 2007)	42
<i>Shatel Corp. v. Mao Ta Lumber & Yacht Corp.</i> , 697 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 506 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9-10
<i>Summit Medical Ctr. of Ala., Inc. v. Siegelman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	35
<i>Summit Medical Associates v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 445 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2006)	46-47
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007)	19, 31
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG, 2006 WL 1779035 (June 26, 2006 W.D. Mo.)	29
<i>Timberlake v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1209 (Ind. 2007)	44
<i>Turner v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 37, No. 07A272, 2007 WL 2803693 (Sept. 27, 2007)	42

Valdes v. Crosby, 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006)34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)34

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)47

42 U.S.C. § 198340

MISCELLANEOUS

Tenn. Exec. Order No. 43 (Feb. 1, 2007)29

The Governor’s Commission on Administration of Lethal Injection, Final
Report With Findings and Recommendations (Mar. 1, 2007) 26, 30, 32-33

State of California Lethal Injection Protocol Review (May 15, 2007)31

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Baze v. Rees*, __ S. Ct. __, 2007 WL
2781088 (No. 07-5439) (July 11, 2007)17
